Innovative Measurement and Data Technologywww.csm.de
Product description
The HV Breakout module (BM) type 3.1 OBC is designed for
single- to three-phase measurements of voltage (U), current
(I) and power of cables carrying mains voltage for worldwide
use. It is rated for currents up to ±125 A or 88 Arms such as
those occurring in AC charging processes of electric vehicles.
Three-phase measurements with only one measurement

(PTP) according to IEEE 1588 standard and also AVB according to IEEE 802.1 AS
4 / 6 Version 01.02www.csm.de
Type designation HV BM 3.1 OBC
Power supply
Minimum 7 V DC (-10 %)
Maximum 30 V DC (+10 %)
Power consumption typ. 4.1 W
LED indicators
PWR Power
XCP-BM Link/Activity (PC), Status, Sync, configuration, operation
XCP-Gateway Sync, Device
PC-Connection Link/Activity (ECAT)
Measurement categories7 CAT II 600 V 3,000 m above sea level
CAT III 300 V 3,000 m above sea level
Housing aluminum with HV designation (RAL 2003)
Protection class IP678
Ground connection M8 threaded hole
Weight approx. 2,400 g (without cable glands)
Dimensions (w × h × d) approx. 230 × 73 × 150 mm (without cable glands)
Connectors
PC (Ethernet) LEMO 1B, 8-pole, code J
PWRIN LEMO 0B, 5-pole, code G9
ECAT (EtherCAT®/PWROUT) LEMO 1B, 8-pole, code A
CAN (CAN/PWROUT) LEMO 0B, 5-pole, code G9
Power HV+/HV- cables cable glands
Operating and storage conditions
Operating temperature range -40 °C to +120 °C
Relative humidity 5 % to 95 % (non-condensing)
Operating altitude max. 3,000 m above sea level (CAT II und CAT III)
Pollution degree max. outside of the housing: 4 (electrical sockets plugged)
inside of the housing: 2
Storage temperature -40 °C to +125 °C
Conformity   (in preparation)
Device safety EN 61010-1:2020+COR1:2022
EN 61010-2-030:2022
5 / 6 Version 01.02www.csm.de
Cable glands
Depending on the cable outer diameters, different cable glands must be adapted to the HV BM 3.1 OBC. Only suitable
combinations (cables + cable glands) ensure the tightness of the housing. The cable glands are selected separately as
needed. The following types are currently available for cables without shield:
Type 5/14 11/20 15/25
D1
D2
Cable outer diameter
D1 maximum 14 mm 20 mm 25 mm
D1 minimum 5 mm 11 mm 15 mm
D2 maximum 12 mm 20 mm 25 mm
Part number ART1520212 ART1520211 ART1520210
1  Cable glands are selected separately. CSM does not offer ring terminals for HV BM 3.1 OBC.
2 In order to be able to use a measurement data rate of 5 Hz for all measurement signals, a CAN interface with 2 Mbit/s is required.
3  Further information can be found in the Technical Information document on the subject of "CSM Power Calculation and Vector Power Analysis
in comparison".
4 The values for current can differ depending on the frequency. Further Information can be found in the Technical Information document on
the subject of "Deviation of Measurement".
5 Please read the CSM document "Safety Instruction HV Breakout Module Type 3.1 OBC"!
6 According to EN 61010-1:2020+COR1:2022 with EN 61010-2-030:2022
7 Further Information can be found in the Technical Information document "Measurement Categories for CSM HV Measurement Modules".
8  Valid for HV BM 3.1 OBC: Only if installed correctly. Please follow the assembly instructions in the installation manual.
9 Optionally available in other variants
CSM GmbH Headquarters (Germany)
Raiffeisenstraße 36 • 70794 Filderstadt
 +49 711 - 77 96 40   sales@csm.de
CSM Office Southern Europe (France, Italy)
Site d´Archamps
60, rue Douglas Engelbart • Immeuble ABC 1, Entrée A – 1er étage
74160 Archamps, France